PROBLEMSAND PROSPECTS OF PRIMARY

CAPITAL MARKET IN CONTEXT OF NEPAL

By
SHWETA SIGDEL
T.U. Registration No7-1-280-687-2000
Roll No. 1303/062

Shanker Dev Campus

A Thesis Submitted to

Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management

Tribhuvan University

In the partial fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of
Masters of Business Studies (M. B. S))

Kathmandu, Nepal
2010



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by:
SHWETA SIGDEL
Entitled:
PROBLEMSAND PROSPECTSOF PRIMARY CAPITAL MARKET IN CONTEXT
OF NEPAL
Has been prepared as approved by this department in the prescribed format of the Faculty of
Management. Thisthesisis forwarded for examination.

SnehaLataKafle Prof. Bishweshor Man Shrestha Prof. Dr. Kamal Deep Dhakal
(Thesis Supervisor) (Head of Research Department) (Campus Chief)



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented by

Submitted by:
SHWETA SIGDEL

Entitled
PROBLEMSAND PROSPECTS OF PRIMARY CAPITAL MARKET IN CONTEXT
OF NEPAL
and found that the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the
prescribed format. We recommended the thesis to be accepted as partia fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of
Master of Business Studies(M. B. S))

Viva-Voce Committee

Head, Research Department: ...........cccoveiieiiiinann e,

Member (ThesiS SUPErVISON): ...c.ovveeeiereeieeie e enn e

Member (External Expert):  .......cooooiiiiiiiiii e,



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that this thesis entitted PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS OF PRIMARY
CAPITAL MARKET IN CONTEXT OF NEPAL submitted to the Office of the Dean,
Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University is my original work done in the form of the
partial fulfillment of the requirement of Masters of Business Studies (M.B.S.) under the
guidance and supervision of Sneha Lata Kafle, Lecturer of Shanker Dev Campus,

Kathmandu.

SHWETA SIGDEL
T.U. Registration No7-1-280-687-2000
Roll No. 1303/062

Shanker Dev Campus



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis has been prepared as partial requirement for the Master’s Degree in Business
Studies. | am grateful to all those who have been a source of encouragement to complete this
thesis. | am highly indebted to my friends, colleagues and teachers at Shanker Dev Campus

for their important suggestions and necessary support.

| express my profound gratitude to my supervisors, Sneha Lata Kafle, Lecturer of Shanker
Dev Campus for their valuable guidance, suggestions, support and inspiration to complete
this thesis. | owe a deep sense of gratitude to Mr. Prabin Sharma for their continued support
during preparation of this paper. | aso thank to express my deep admiration to Prof.
Bishweshor Man Shrestha, Head of Research Department of Shanker Dev Campus, whose
valuable suggestions helped me to complete this research work. | would also like to record

my indebt nessto all of my respected teachers of Shanker Dev Campus.

| would like to express my gratitude to al the staff members of Nepal Stock Exchange
Limited, Security Board on Nepal, Central Library of Tribhuvan University, Library of
Shanker Dev Campus, and Library of Nepal Commerce Campus for their co-operation, and

assistance.

At last but not least, my paramount dedication is to my family members who have been

uninterrupted source of sustain for me while during the tribulation of this work.

SHWETA SIGDEL

T.U. Registration No7-1-280-687-2000
Roll No. 1303/062

Shanker Dev Campus



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

NSTC
SEBO/N
NEPSE
CIF
ROC
NG
MOU
CDS
LDCs
AGM
BOD
CFG
CIT
CMBL
CRO
GDP
PO
NCML
NEPSE
NFCL
NRB
ACE
RBB
NEFINSCO
RTS

Nepal Security Trading Center
Securities Board Nepal

Nepa Stock Exchange

Citizen Investment fund

Registrar of Companies
Government of Nepal
Memorandum of Understanding
Central depository of securities
Least Development Countries
Annual General Meeting

Board of Directors

Corporate and Finance Governance
Citizen Investment Trust

Capital Merchant Banking and Finance Limited
Company Registrar's Office

Gross Domestic Product

Initial Public Offering

NIDC Capitals Markets Limited
Nepal Stock Exchange Ltd.
National Finance Company Limited
Nepal Rastra Bank

Ace Development Bank Limited
Rastriya Banijya Bank Ltd.

Nepal Finance & Saving Company Limited
Registrar to Share



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation
Viva-voce sheet

Declaration

Acknowledgement
List of Abbreviations

Chapter — |

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6

Introduction
Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Organization of the Study

Chapter — 11

21

Litreture Review
Conceptual Framework
2.1.1 Financial Instruments
2.1.2 Financial Markets
2.1.3 TheMoney Market vs. Capital Market
2.1.3.1 Money Market
2.1.3.2 Capital Market
2.1.4 Primary Market vs. Secondary Market
2.1.4.1 Primary Market
2.1.4.2 Secondary Market
2.1.4.3 Relationship between Primary & Secondary market
2.1.5 Historical Background of Nepalese Primary Market

Page No.

10
12
12
13
13

14
15
15
23
23
24
24
26
26
27
27
28



2.1.6 Components of Primary Markets

2.2 Review of Journals and Articles

2.3
24

Review of Thesis
Research Gap

Chapter — 111

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5

Resear ch M ethodology

Research design

Population and Sample

Source and collection of data

Anaysis of data

Statistical tools

3.5.1 Multiple Bar- diagrams and graphs
3.5.2 Pie-diagram

3.5.3 Percentage

354 TimeseriesAnaysis

Chapter-1V

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

Data Presentation and Analysis
Introduction

Primary Issue approved from SEBO
Y ear wise Primary issued amount
Types of securitiesissued

Y ear wise types of security issue
4.5.1 Trend of ordinary shareissue
4.5.2 Trend of Preference Shareissue
4.5.3 Trend of Debenture issue
4.5.4 Trend of Mutual fund

Over and Under Subscription

Sector wise issue amount

33
47
48
55

56
56
56
56
57
57
57
58
58
58

60
60
60
63
66
67
69
70
71
73
74
76



4.8 Sector wise primary issued in different years
4.8.1 Trend of Number of Commercia Bank Issue
4.8.2 Trend of number of Development Bank issue
4.8.3 Trend of number of Finance Companiesissue
4.8.4 Trend of number of Insurance Companies issue
4.8.5 Trend of number of Manufacturing & Processing Companies issue
4.8.6 Trend of number of Hydro Power Companies issue
4.9 Sector wise number of over and under subscription
4.10 Primary Data Analysis
4.10.1 Responses gained from the SEBO about the growth trend and

problems of primary market and how could be problems resolved.

4.10.2 Responses gained from NRB and Others
4.11 Prospects of Nepalese Primary Market
4.12 Impediment and Future Prospects.
4.13 Magjor findings of the study

Chapter -V

Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations
5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusions

5.3 Recommendations

Bibliography
Appendix

77
79
80
81
83

86
87
89

95
96
96
97
97

100
101
102
103



LIST OF TABLE

Table4.1
Table4.2
Table4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5
Table 4.6
Table4.7
Table4.8
Table 4.9
Table4.10
Table4.11
Table4.12
Table4.13
Table4.14
Table4.15
Table4.16
Table4.17
Table4.18
Table4.19
Table 4.20

Y ear wise Primary issue approved from SEBO
Trend of primary Issue approved from SEBO

Y early primary issued amount

Trend of yearly issue amount of primary security
Security wise covered areain primary issued amount
Y ear wise types of security issue

Trend of ordinary share issue

Trend of Preference Shareissue

Trend of Debenture issue

Trend of Mutual fund issue

Over and Under Subscription of Securities

Sector wise issued amount

Sector wise number of primary issuein different years

Trend of Number of Commercial Bank Issue
Trend of number of Development Bank issue
Trend of number of Finance Companies issue

Trend of number of Insurance Companies issue

Trend of number of Manufacturing & Processing Companies issue

Trend of number of Hydro Power Companies issue

Sector wise over and under subscription

Page No.

61
62

65
66
67
69
70
72
73
75
76
78
79
80
82
83
85
86
87



LIST OF FIGURE

Figure4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13
Figure4.14
Figure 4.15
Figure 4.16
Figure 4.17

Trend of primary Issue approved from SEBO

Trend of yearly issue amount of primary security

Security wise percentage of approved issue amount

No. of Primary Securities issued in different year

Trend of number of Ordinary Shareissue

Trend of number of Preference Share issue

Trend of Debenture issue

Trend of Mutual fund issue

Graphical Presentation of Over and Under Subscription of Securities
Sector wise issued amount

Trend of Commercial Bank issue

Trend of number of Development Bank’s issue

Trend of number of Finance Companiesissue

Trend of number of Insurance Companies issue

Trend of number of Manufacturing & Processing Companies issue
Trend of number of Hydro Power Companies issue

Sector wise over and under subscription

Page No.

63
66
67
68
70
71
73
74
76
77
80
81
83

85
87
88



